required to perform site visits, answer questions related to the contract documents, 

perform submittal review and approval, and provide additional services when 

requested. The cost for these services shall be funded through a contingency fund of 

Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00).  The $15,000 contingency for Construction 

Phase Services shall be shown as a separate line item in the Consultant’s Fee Proposal. 

This contingency is not part of the lump-sum design fee and shall only be used at the 

County’s direction.  The Consultant shall provide a schedule defining hourly rates for